

Queensland Government Gazette

LOCAL GOVERNMENTPUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 369]

FRIDAY 31 JULY 2015

[No. 75

Local Government Act 2009

SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF AMENDMENT SUBORDINATE LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2015

Title

 This notice may be cited as the Sunshine Coast Regional Council (Making of Amendment Subordinate Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2015.

Commencement

This notice commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

Making of subordinate local law

3. Pursuant to the provisions of the *Local Government Act 2009*, the Sunshine Coast Regional Council made *Amendment Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous) 2015* by resolution on 23 July 2015.

Local laws amended

 Amendment Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous) 2015 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2011 and Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011.

ENDNOTES

- 1. Published in the Gazette on 31 July 2015.
- 2. Not required to be laid before the Legislative Assembly.
- 3. The administering agency is the Queensland Department of Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning.

Local Government Act 2009

TOWNSVILLE CITY COUNCIL (MAKING OF SUBORDINATE LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2015

Title

 This notice may be cited as Townsville City Council (Making of Subordinate Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2015.

Commencement

This notice commences on the date is it published in the gazette.

Making of subordinate local laws

- Townsville City Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated 7th day of July 2015, amended-
 - (a) Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011;

(b) Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011.

Local law that authorises a subordinate law to be made

- . (a) Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011, authorises Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011 to be made, and;
 - (b) Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011 authorises Subordinate Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011 to be made.

Purpose and general effect

- 5. (a) The purpose and general effect of the amendment to Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011 is to provide a means of better regulating the keeping of cats in Townsville by requiring that a permit be obtained to keep any cat within the local government area.
 - (b) The purpose and general effect of the amendment to Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011 is to better coordinate public activities that may impact upon water quality in water storage areas.

Local Laws that contain an anti-competitive provision

- (a) Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011 does not contain any anti-competitive provisions.
 - (b) Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011 does not contain any anti-competitive provisions.

Inspection

- A copy of each amended Subordinate Local Law identified above, may be -
 - (a) inspected and purchased at Council's public office at 103 Walker Street Townsville; and
 - (b) inspected at the State office of the Department of Local Government and Planning at 63 George Street, Brisbane.
 - (c) Viewed on Council's website www.townsville.qld.gov.au.

Adoption of consolidated version of Subordinate Local Law

- 8. Council has prepared and adopted, a consolidated version of
 - (a) Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011 by resolution dated 7 July 2015; and
 - (b) Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011 by resolution dated 7 July 2015.

Sustainable Planning Act 2009

PUBLIC NOTICE SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL COUNCIL PLANNING SCHEME POLICIES (ADMINISTRATIVE AND MINOR AMENDMENT) NO. 3

Notice is given under section 117(1) of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009* that, on 13 July 2015, the Sunshine Coast Regional Council adopted the *Planning Scheme Policies (Administrative and Minor Amendment) No. 3* as an amendment to the Planning scheme policies contained in Schedule 6 of the *Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme 2014*.

The purpose and general effect of the *Planning Scheme Policies* (Administrative and Minor Amendment) No. 3 is to correct a small number of minor editorial and operational matters to improve the clarity and efficiency of the following planning scheme policies:-

- Planning scheme policy for the flood hazard overlay code;
- Planning scheme policy for development works;
- Planning scheme policy for the transport and parking code.

The amendment will have effect on and from 3 August 2015.

A copy of the amendment is available for inspection and purchase at the Council's Development Information Counter located at 10 First Avenue, Maroochydore, or can be viewed and downloaded from Council's website **www.sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au/planningscheme**

For further enquiries in relation to the *Planning Scheme Policies* (Administrative and Minor Amendment) No. 3, please contact Council on (07) 5475 7526 or alternatively mail to:

Sunshine Coast Regional Council Locked Bag 72 Sunshine Coast Mail Centre QLD 4560

or email: mail@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au

Ray Turner Acting Chief Executive Officer Sunshine Coast Regional Council